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Evaluate customer satisfaction across all
public transport types. Interviews
undertaken on location

Sample profile

Bus Eireann +/-3%
Dublin Bus 398 +/-5% 51
Go Ahead 199 +/-7%

R 8
oo o
ngf;fo'ius 202 +/-7% n/a
Irish Rail 401 +/-5% -
DART 200 +/-7%

LUAS 210 +/-7% 14
Total 2,513 +/-2% 100

Research objectives and methodology

=

BlA

Sample

Sample is controlled to provide a robust
sample size for each transport type, with
weighting applied in line with annual
journey figures for 2020 .

Sample for this year is slightly more
weighted to those travelling 2-4 days a
week compared with 2019 than those
travelling every day (to be expected).

Fieldwork dates

20th September — 3rd November 2021
(2019 research undertaken in two phases in
June/July and September).
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Travel has shifted from everyday/weekdays pre COVID-19

to be less frequent use in 2021

Frequency of travel:

Every day/weekdays
2-4 days a week

Once a week

Once a month

Once every 2-3 months
Once every 4-6 months
Less frequently

Weekly

30

11

91

41

11

94

22

15

17

69

30

13

15

10

72

18 29
9 10
9 8
4 1
2 1
1 -

82 89
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1. Overall Satisfaction levels \With
public transport




Satisfaction levels with Public Transport remain high across B&A
modes, even increasing for Train

Overall satisfaction: * Bus

All transport J aauy
|
=Y =E S H;
/

86% f// LURS
,,-".“
87% y
| | x’f Q 9
o 91%

(93%)

(89%)

5 ()=2019
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Overall satisfaction for Bus and Luas remains high however BL{A
the strength of positivity has softened for these modes

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513

Very satisfied (38%)

Fairly satisfied (47%)

Somewhat satisfied

Not very satisfied (6%)

(7%)
e Not at all satisfied | 5 | (2%)

Overall satisfaction by mode:

Train Luns
60 210
% %

(40%)

(49%)

(5%)
(3%)
(2%)

r Average: 4.07 (4.12)

4.43 (4.21) 4.27 (448) |

‘ Summary - Ra

Satisfied:

94 (39) 91 (93)

s @

Q.2 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by...
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Overall satisfaction increases across bus regions however B&A
top box intensity is down, with the exception of Cork city

Base: All regional bus customers — 800
Overall satisfaction by region:

Stage Dublin . Limerick Galway Waterford
) Cork City . . .
carriages commuter City City City
76 208 176 114 101 125
% % %

(38%)

49%)
(49%) (30%) (32%)

Very satisfied (45%) (20%)

0,
(34%) B (41%) (34%)

Fairly satisfied (53%) (54%) BT EN (53%)

Somewhat satisfied

e Not very satisfied

Not at all satisfied

(4%)

(11%)
(11%
(7%)
(4%)

(8%)
(7%)

s B
oo R [ ) )

(1%) 7 ] (2%)

(1%)

Summary -

Satisfied: 9] (83) 94 (79) 82 (79) 92 (73) 92 (84) 91 (85)

@ Q.2 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by...
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1 in 4 perceive transport services as improving, BlA
perceptions are least positive for Luas

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513
Opinion of service vs 12 months ago:

TOTAL Bus Train Lups
2,513 1,702 601 210
% % %

%

Better now (27%) (28%) (23%)

(52%)
About the same
(59%) (59%) (63%)
Worse now .
Don’t know mEEEEEE (4%) . a((l“o/:/:) (6‘?)
I (10%) B (9%) B (14%)

@ Q18 In your opinion is the service better now, worse or about the same as it was versus 12 months
8 ago? ( )=2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Satisfaction with most recent trip is also high with intensity being

maintained from 2019 for Train and increasing for Luas
Base: All public transport customers —2,513
Satisfaction with most recent trip:

Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied

Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all satisfied

TOTAL

2, 513

(47%)

I (44%
3 I

. (2%)

LURS

Bus Train

1,702 601 210
%

(42%)

(57%)
(58%)

(48%)

(37%)
(38%)

(3%)

(2%) (2%)

— — %

[ (6%)
- (3%) ——1

(1%) (1%) (1%) (1%)
Summary Most
recent Satlsfned 95 (91) 94 (%0) 96 (94) 99 (96)
Summary — Generally 86 (37) 24 (55) e o1 00

Satisfied:

Q16D How satisfied were you with your most recent trip on bus/train/tram?
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NPS increases across modes with Luas preforming strongest B\A
due to high Promoters

Base: All public transport customers — 2,513

NPS:
TOTAL Bus Train LuRps
9-10 (45) 2 (44)
(62)
(47)
7-8 (45) (47)
Q 0-6 9) (11) (9)
(3)
NPS: 40 (+36) 37 (+31) 43 (+35) 75 (+59)

® Q.17 How likely are you to recommend the bus/train/tram service to someone else in this area? Please use o
10 scale OfO to 10 where 10 is extremely Ilkely and 0 is not at all Ilkely to recommend ( ) = 2019 1.223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



2. A deep dive into overall
satisfaction levels



2.1 How are the various modes\performin
with regard to on-boarding the seyvice?



Overall satisfaction is high with the condition of the B A
stop slelatforms especially for Luas and Train

Base: All public transport customers -2,513
Condition at stops/platform:

Bus Train LuRps
1,702 601
%
(53)
Very satisfied (45)
(38)
Fairly satisfied
41 (47)
e Somewhat satisfied (4)
Not very satisfied 5
Not at all satisfied — S— (2) 4 m
(1) /™ (1)
| Summary - Satisfied: 88 (91) 94 (92)

Q.4B Thinking about the STOP where you normally catch your ...., how satisfied or dissatisfied are you

13 with...overall condition of the bus stop/platform/shelter ( )=2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Higher levels of satisfaction evident with timetable
information for Train compared to Bus

Base: All public transport customers whose stop has a timetable/information panel - 1,250
Timetable information:

Bus Train

(50)
Very satisfied (55)
(38)
Fairly satisfied
(32)
Somewhat satisfied
e Not very satisfied (5) -
Not at all satisfied
(3)
Don’t know E (3) 8}
‘ Summary - Satisfied: 83 (83) 91 (387) ‘

Q.4B Thinking about the STOP where you normally catch your ...., how satisfied or dissatisfied are you wit(h...

BlA

14 the timetable/information panel provided ) =2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Luas and Train are rated more highly than Bus on real time B\A
information

Base: All public transport customers whose stop has real time information — 1,722

Real time information:

Bus Train Luns

911

(53)
(51) 74
Very satisfied v
(37)
38
Fairly satisfied e (18)
e Somewhat satisfied (5) (6)
Not very satisfied (2) (1) (3)
Not at all satisfied (3) (1) 8
| Summary - Satisfied: 85 (90) 94 (39) 92 (92)

Q.4B Thinking about the STOP where you normally catch your ...., how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with...
the real time information provided? ( ) =2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



High satisfaction ratings with safety at stop overall, Bus and Train B&A
customers being slightly more satisfied compared to Luas users

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513
Personal safety at stop:

Bus Train Lumls

1,702 210

%

(60) (61)
Very satisfied 59
(24)
(34)
Fairly satisfied (30)
e Somewhat satisfied (6)
Not very satisfied %4; (5) (6)
Not at all satisfied — (i) 8% (
| Summary - Satisfied: 93 (94) 93 (39) 82 (85) a-l

@ Q.4B Thinking about the STOP where you normally catch your ...., how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with...
16 Your personal safety at the bus stop () =2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Satisfaction with crowding, alighting at stop and ticket machine has B{A
decreased overall and in intensity for Luas. Crowding at the stop is

more of an issue for Luas than other modes
Base: All Luas customers - 210

L
eve.l of Alighting at Ticket
crowding at .
stop machine
stop

210
%

(47)

Very satisfied (71) (69)

210
%
Fairly satisfied I

26)

(
(22) (15)
(11)

e Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied

Not at all satisfied
Don’t know

(8)

i)
3 N

w
—

(9)
(7)

‘ Summary - Satisfied: 70 (73) 85 (93) 79 (34) ‘

@ Q.4B Thinking about the STOP where you normally catch your tram, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you
17 with... The ticket machine; the level of crowding at the Luas stop; Alighting at the stop? ( )=2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



For rail users overall satisfaction with range of facilities, BLA
parking and bicycle storage has increased since 2019

Base: All rail customers with services available

Range of Car parking Bicycle
facilities near station storage
601 294

(26)
Very satisfied (45)
(22)
Fairly satisfied
(33)
(8)
Somewhat satisfied 8
Not very satisfied
- (9) (41)
Not at all satisfied (6)
6
Don’t know/Not relevant §z§
I Summary - Satisfied: 83 (78) 65 (43)

Q.4B Thinking about the STOP where you normally catch your ...., how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with...
car parking facilties provided at or near the station/bicycle storage facilities provided at the station/ range cf

18 facilities provided at the station ( )=2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



While satisfaction is high with safety walking to the stop B{A
across modes, Luas scores lowest

Base: All public transport customers -2,513

Personal safety walking to and from the stop:

Bus Train Luns

1,702 210

Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied

e Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied

Not at all satisfied — m— —

| Summary - Satisfied: 92 91

Q.4B Thinking about the STOP where you normally catch your ...., how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with...

19 Your personal safety walking to and from the bus stop 1.223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021
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Satisfaction is high with the condition of the transport B{A
modes, satisfaction has intensified for Train

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513
Condition of the mode:

Bus Train Luns

210
%

1,701
%

(54)
Very satisfied (50) 2
(40)
Fairly satisfied )
(40)
e Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied (4) (5) 2)
Not at all satisfied —— — &1) — — 8{ 2
| Summary - Satisfied: 91 (94) 93 (90) 90 (95) d-|

@ Q5b Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied of dissatisfied are you with
21 the overall condition of the ... ( ) =2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Overall satisfaction with comfort is high across modes B{A
with Train being considered the most comfortable

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513
Comfort of mode:

Bus Train Luns

1,701 601
%

(40)
Very satisfied (52)
(49)
(47)
Fairly satisfied (38)
(40)
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied _ (9) (5)
Not at all satisfied  — —— ﬁ] == (g) (3)
3 (
| Summary - Satisfied: 88 (37) 94 (39) 86 (39) u-l

Q6 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your overall level of comfort on the bus/train/tram you
22 normally travel on? ( ) =2019 223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021




Satisfaction with comfort is particularly high in Galway
and Stages carriages

Base: All regional bus customers — 800
Bus comfort by region:

Stage Dublin . Limerick Galway Waterford
) Cork City . . .
carriages commuter City City City
76 208 176 114 101 125

% %

(49)

Very satisfied (39)

(34)

Fairly satisfied (54)

(17)
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied (5) (0)
Not at all satisfied gg (1)
I Summary - Satisfied: 95 98 (93) 78 (83)

Q6 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your overall level of comfort on the bus/train/tram you

BlA

23 normally travel on? ( ) =2019 223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021




Satisfaction with crowding has increased post pandemic

restrictions. Crowding is most pronounced for Luas

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513

1,701

40

Very satisfied o
(36)

Fairly satisfied (38)
(38)

Somewhat satisfied

Not very satisfied (9)
(10)
Not at all satisfied ) g (10)
(6)

Level of crowding:

Train Luns

210

| Summary - Satisfied: 85 (73)

24 @ Q5b Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied of dissatisfied are you with

the level of crowding inside

BlA
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Like crowding, satisfaction with the availability of seat B{A
has also increase post pandemic

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513
Availability of seats:

Bus Train Luns

1,701 601 210
%

(42)
(47)
Very satisfied
(43)
(27)
Fairly satisfied (38)
(37)
(12)
Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied 27; (7) (13)
Not at all satisfied 6 (7)
ot at all satisfie 3 0 . (7)
| Summary - Satisfied: 91 (s85) 90 (30) 75 (69)

@ Q5b Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied of dissatisfied are you with
25 the availability of seats ( )=2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Bus and Train preform higher than Luas on personal
safety during transport journey

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513

Personal safety during your journey:

Bus

1,701

(58)
Very satisfied

37
Fairly satisfied 7

e Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied

Not at all satisfied

CE®

Train Luns
601 210
% %

(57)
(56)
(27)
(35)
(5) (7)
Y (2) (7)
______J | (2) (2)

| Summary - Satisfied: 94 (95) 94 (91) 87 (84) |
Q5b Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied of dissatisfied are you with ()=2019

26 your personal safety during your journey

BlA
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All modes performing well on ease of ticket validation BL{A

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513

Ease of validating tickets:

Bus Train Luns

1,701 601 210
% %

(60)
V isfi
ery satisfied (68) (73)
35
Fairly satisfied )
(28) (17)
e Somewhat satisfied (3) (8)
Not very satisfied 4 S S—
Not at all satisfied E(l)i e —— 8; Eéi
Summary - Satisfied: 94 (95) 95 (96) 90 (90)

Q5b Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied of dissatisfied are you

27 with the ease ofpaying/validating your ticket ( ) =2019 223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



All modes performing well on user being able to get on B{A
the first mode of transport that arrives, especially Train

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513
Ability to get on first mode that arrives:

Bus Train Luns

1,701 601 210

% %

(53)
(62)
Very satisfied

(38) (28)

Fairly satisfied (34)

(5) (4)
(1) (4)

(0) (2
91 (90) -Ll

@ Q5b Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied of dissatisfied are you
28 with the ability to get on the first bus that arrives at your stop ( ) =2019  1.223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021

e Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied n E g
Not at all satisfied — r——— 2)

INND

| Summary - Satisfied: 93 (91)




93% satisfied with the time

taken for boarding the bus
Base: All bus users—1,701

Time taken for people to get on bus:

1,701
%

(52)
Very satisfied

(40)
Fairly satisfied

()=2019
Somewhat satisfied
e Not very satisfied
Not at all satisfied

AM
seu

Summary - Satisfied: 93 (92)

® Qb5b Thinking about the bus you normally travel on, how satisfied of dissatisfied
29 are you with the time taken for people to get on the bus



High satisfaction ratings with COVID-19 information and
safety measures across modes with Train being highest

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513
COVID-19 information and safety precautions measures:

Bus Train Luns

210
%

1,702

Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied

e Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied

Not at all satisfied

| Summary - Satisfied: 90

Q.4B Thinking about the STOP where you normally catch your ...., how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with...

BlA

Information and safety measures un place re COVID-19 1.223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021






Criticism highest for reliability of Bus services, although 3 B&A
in 4 are satisfied

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513
Reliability of mode arriving on time:

Bus Train Luns

210
%

1,701
%

(31)

e Very satisfied

(64)

(48)
Fairly satisfied

e Somewhat satisfied 15 (11)
Not very satisfied )

(42) (30)

6 (4)
Not at all satisfied — — m—(3) 53; (1)
(1) (
| Summary - Satisfied: 76 (79) 94 (90) 91 (94) w-l

@ Q7A How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the reliability of the bus/train/tram arriving on time?
32 ( )=2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



High satisfaction with punctuality of Train and Luas, some

minor dissatisfaction among Bus users

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513

33®

Q8 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the bus/train/tram getting you to your destination on tim_g(? ) = 2019

Getting to destination on time:

Bus Train

1,701

(34)
Very satisfied

(49)

(51)

Fairly satisfied

e Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied

Not at all satisfied

(42)

(10)

~ =
N B
R
Ll oAS)

LURS

210
%

(66)

(30)

(3)
7 (1)
(0)

| Summary - Satisfied: 81 (35) 94 (91)

m |
N

(96) |

BlA
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Satisfaction with frequency of mode is higher on weekdays B&A
compared to weekend across modes

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513

Frequency:
Bus Train Lumps
TOTAL
Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend
1,701 1,701 601 601 210 210
% % % % %
g (40) 15 R
(50)
Very satisfied

(35)

57 [€)

Fairly satisfied

(13)

Somewhat satisfied

L 12 QY]

Not very satisfied n (8)
Not at all satisfied IZH 25)

= ) EEE (1)
Summary - 83 63
Satisfied: (87)  (79) (87) (76)  (83) (67)  (90)  (78)

34 @ Q14 For bus/train/tram, how would you rate your level of satisfaction or dissatisfaction with (a) Length S
of time between buses on weekdays, (b) Length of time between buses on weekends? ( )=2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Satisfaction with hours of operation is high across modes BLA

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513

Hours of operation:

Any Any
Bus Train

LURS

1,701 601 210
%

(44)
Very satisfied (48) (61)
(40)
Fairly satisfied (35) (28)
e Somewhat satisfied (7) (8) ()
Not very satisfied (6) (4) (6)
Not at all satisfied (3) (4) (1)
| Summary - Satisfied: 88 (39) |

Q14 For bus/train/tram, how would you rate your level of satisfaction or dissatisfaction with the hours of

35 operation of the bus/train/tram services? ( )=2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Base: All bus users: 1,701

Convenience of bus route:

1,701
%
Very satisfied (49)
(42)
Somewhat satisfied

(5)
Not at all satisfied 3
(1)

Summary -

. e 92
Satisfied:

Q14 For bus services, how would you rate your level of satisfaction or
36 dissatisfaction with bus routes in this area are convenient for your travel needs?




Customers are broadly satisfied with making connections with other B{A

public transport options however satisfaction is lower among Luas users
Base: All public transport customers - 2,513

Making connections:

Bus Train Luns
1,701
e (43)
Very satisfied (45)
(42)
Fairly satisfied (33)
Somewhat satisfied (10) (18)
e Not very satisfied n (3) n
Not at all satisfied o= ( ===
| Summary - Satisfied: 87 (86) 88 (78)

@ Q14 For bus/train/tram, how would you rate your level of satisfaction or dissatisfaction that you are
37 able to make connections with other public transport services? ( )=2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021
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Leap Card continues to dominate as the main means of B{A
ticket

Base: All public transport customers - 2,513

w m
Type of ticket used: % _—
Travel credit on Leap card _ 64 (62) 69

Cash single / return ticket - 17 (13) 13 46 8
Free travell pass / DSP card - 12 (14) 14 11 5
Weekly ticket |3 2) 1 8 7
Online single / return ticket ' 1 (2 1 0 1
Monthly ticket | 1 (1) 0 3 0
Annual ticket 1 (3) 1 2 0
Rambler (on Leap Card) o0 (3 1 0 0

@ QI10A What type of ticket do you use most often?
39 ( )=2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Satisfaction with value for money has decreased since B:A
2019 with dissatisfaction being highest among Luas users

Base: All customers ex those with free travel pass — 2,077
Value for money

Bus Train Luns

533 199
%

(46)

—

e 37)
Very satisfied

(40)
(42)

Fairly satisfied

Somewhat satisfied
Not very satisfied

Not at all satisfied

(9)

(5)
7

| Summary - Satisfied: 77 (79) 61 (36)

@ Q11 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with services in terms of value for money?
40 ( )=2019 1223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021
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Increased reliability and cheaper fares are the most
mentioned areas for improvement

Base: All who specified areas for improvement — 1,006
Suggested areas for improvement:

Punctual/Reliable — arrive, leave on time/Turn up/Stick to

timetable
Cheaper/Lower fares 12 10 16 15
Frequent/Regular service 10 8 12 16
More/extra buses 8 12 0 -
More/Extra routes 8 9 3 10
Provide/Run later at night 9 9 6 9
Electronic/Real time signage needed/Improved 6 8 4 2
Security staff - on board, stations, car park/Address anti-
. . 6 2 11 26
social behaviour
Better service at weekends (more often, earlier, later) 5 5 11 2
Cashless payment options — Leap, debit card, Revolut,
5 6 4 -
Goggle, Apple
COVID safety/Enforcement/Mention — sanitizer, mask 4 5 4 1
Others (all 3% or less) 32 24 52 40

@ Q.19 Do you have any suggested areas for improvement? - Specified
J.223413 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



8. Summary of satisfaction ra




Limited movement from 2019. Satisfaction with perceived crowding

BlA

and availability of seats has improved but satisfaction with frequency
has decreased

% Satisfied 2019

All forms of transport: Top 2 box 2019 vs 2021

-=9% Satisfied 2021

% Dissatisfied 2019

==% Dissatisfied 2021

100 92 93 92 94 93 93 92
87 0 g7 - 87 89 87
NPS
+40 80
60
63
Journey parts OVS‘;'?" On-Boarding Operations The Journey VFM Frequency Factors
20 o 13 12

11

*New statement 2021

5 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Overall bus scores remain in line with 2019. While crowding and BSA
availability of seat has increased, real time info, timetables, on time

arrival and value for money have decreased NPS
Bus: Top 2 box 2019 vs 2021 +37
% Satisfied 2019 -=9% Satisfied 2021 % Dissatisfied 2019 -o=% Dissatisfied 2021
100 91 90 gg 93 93 > 93 94 91 95 92
80
60
o‘gi';all On-Boarding Operations The Journey VFM Frequency Factors
40

*New statement 2021

NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Satisfaction with Train has increased slightly across multiple metrics B&A
with real time info, comfort, crowding availability of seat and "

operating hour increasing most e
Train: Top 2 box 2019 vs 2021

% Satisfied 2019 -=% Satisfied 2021 % Dissatisfied 2019 -=% Dissatisfied 2021

96
100 94 94 94 o g3 26 94 94 o5 o4 94 91

80 89
60 67
Overall!] On-Boardi . -
sat || n-Boarding Operations The Journey VFM Frequency Factors
40

*New statement 2021

. NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



For Luas although overall satisfaction remains high, users are less B&A
satisfied with value for money and frequency of trams at the weekend

NPS
Luas : Top 2 box 2019 vs 2021 +75
% Satisfied 2019 ==% Satisfied 2021 % Dissatisfied 2019 =o=% Dissatisfied 2021
96 95 96 95
100 93 92 91 91 . 3 90 89 89
80
60
62 62 63
Journey parts O:‘?" On-Boarding Operations The Journey VFM Frequency Factors
25

N2 *New statement 2021

.3 | NTA | Main satisfaction Report 2021 | November 2021



Thank you.

Milltown House
Mount Saint Annes

Milltown, Dublin 6 - D06 Y822 , ' ' #
+353 1205 7500 | www.banda.ie : e ve e e p e r




